115Wilmar International Limited • ANNUAL REPORT 2011 sustainable growth

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2011

15.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Trademarks
and licenses Total

 US$'000  US$'000

Company
Costs
At 1 January 2010  –   –
Additions  794   794
At 31 December 2010, 1 January 2011 and 31 December 2011  794   794

Accumulated amortisation and impairment  –
At 1 January 2010  –   –
Amortisation during the year  (133)  (133)
At 31 December 2010 and 1 January 2011  (133)  (133)
Amortisation during the year  (264)  (264)
At 31 December 2011  (397)  (397)

Net carrying amount  –
At 31 December 2010  661   661

At 31 December 2011  397   397

Wilmar International Limited • ANNUAL REPORT 2011sustainable growth116

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2011

15.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

	 Finalisation of purchase price allocation

The Group finalised the purchase price allocation for the acquisition of Sucrogen Limited and its subsidiaries during the financial year.
The retrospective adjustments to the provisional purchase price allocation were as follows:

 Group

-
Previously

reported Restated Adjustments

-  US$'000  US$'000  US$'000

Property, plant and equipment  6,111,927   6,266,445   154,518
Intangible assets  4,400,544   4,370,939   (29,605)
Investment in associates  1,269,656   1,263,659   (5,997)
Deferred tax assets  211,882   205,724   (6,158)
-   11,994,009   12,106,767   112,758

Trade receivables  3,125,919   3,118,558   (7,361)
Other financial receivables  1,310,707   1,315,439   4,732
Other non-financial assets  1,394,778   1,406,516   11,738
-   5,831,404   5,840,513   9,109
-

Other financial payables  789,729   806,014   16,285
Tax payables  105,876   110,688   4,812
Deferred tax liabilities  474,953   527,293   52,340
-   1,370,558   1,443,995   73,437

Net assets  16,454,855   16,503,285   48,430

Non-controlling interests  702,028   750,458   48,430

	 Amortisation expense

The amortisation of trademarks & licenses and others is included in other operating expenses in the consolidated income statement.

	 Brand

Brand relates to both the ‘Arawana’ and ‘CSR’ brand names that were acquired in 2007 and 2010 respectively. As explained in
Note 2.11(b)(i), the useful life of the brand is estimated to be indefinite.

	 Impairment testing of goodwill and brand

Goodwill arising from business combinations and brand has been allocated to individual cash-generating units (“CGU”) for
impairment testing.

117Wilmar International Limited • ANNUAL REPORT 2011 sustainable growth

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2011

15.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

The carrying amounts of goodwill and brand allocated to each CGU are as follows:

Merchandising and

Processing Segment
Consumer

Products Segment
Plantations and Palm

Oil Mills Segment Sugar Segment

Others
Total

Segment
Palm and

Laurics
Oilseeds

and Grains Milling
Merchandising
and Processing

 US$'000  US$'000  US$'000  US$'000  US$'000  US$'000  US$'000  US$'000

2011
Goodwill  608,375   737,042   28,986   1,596,605  210,960   112,099   10,532   3,304,599
Brand  –   –   1,089,247   –   –   12,378   –   1,101,625

2010
  Restated*
Goodwill  602,312   1,028,159   28,986   1,597,870   –   –   8,988   3,266,315
Brand  –   12,378  1,089,247   –   –   –   –   1,101,625

*	� In accordance with FRS 103, the Group has restated the prior year’s figures subsequent to the finalisation of purchase price allocation exercise for the acquisition of Sucrogen
Limited and its subsidiaries (Note 15).

The recoverable amounts of the CGUs have been determined based on value in use calculations using cash flow projections from
financial budgets approved by management covering a five-year period for consumer products, merchandising and processing,
sugar milling and sugar merchandising and processing segments. For plantation and palm oil mills, management has used cash flow
projections based on the age of the plantations. The pre-tax discount rate applied to the cash flow projections and the forecasted
growth rates used to extrapolate cash flow beyond the five-year period are as follows:

Merchandising and

Processing Segment
Consumer

Products Segment
Plantations and Palm

Oil Mills Segment Sugar Segment

Palm and

Laurics
Oilseeds

and Grains  Milling
Merchandising
and Processing

 % % % % % %

2011
Terminal growth rates 2.0-3.0 3.0  3.0  N.A. 2.5  2.0-2.5
Pre-tax discount rates 12.0-14.0 14.0  12.0  12.0  9.8  9.8-12.0

2010
Terminal growth rates 3.0  3.0  3.0  N.A. N.A. N.A.
Pre-tax discount rates 14.0  14.0  12.0  12.0  N.A. N.A.

Wilmar International Limited • ANNUAL REPORT 2011sustainable growth118

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2011

15.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

These assumptions were used for the analysis of each CGU within the business segment. Management determined budgeted gross
margin based on past performance and its expectations of the market development. The discount rates used were pre-tax and
reflected specific risks relating to the relevant segments. The forecasted growth rates are based on published industry research and do
not exceed the long term average growth rate for the industries relevant to the CGU.